10 December 2014

DATE:
B la b MY REF: Licensing Sub-Committee
y District Council YOUR REF:
CONTACT: Democratic Services
the heart of Leicestershire TEL NO:
FAX NO: 0116 272 7596
EMAIL: committees@blaby.gov.uk

To Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee
Clir. C. A. Merrill

ClIr. 1. M. Hewson

Clir. M. G. Broomhead
Clir. J. A. Dolby (reserve
Member)

Dear Councillor,
Offices, Narborough at these offices on FRIDAY, 19 DECEMBER 2014 at 2.00 p.m. for the

A meeting of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE will be held in the Brooks Room - Council
transaction of the following business and your attendance is requested.

Yours faithfully

."/2 /
/.///
Colin Jones
Corporate Services Group Manager
AGENDA

Election of Chairman

Apologies for Absence

2.
Disclosures of Interests from Members
To receive disclosures of interests from Members (i.e. the existence and the nature

3.
of those interests in respect of items on this agenda).

Thurlaston Country Park - New Premises Licence (Pages 3 - 38)

To consider the report of the Senior Technical Officer - Licensing (enclosed).

4.
< Ao Blaby District Council Council Offices Desford Road Narborough Leicestershire LE19 2EP
§“. ."»& Telephone: 0116 275 0555 Fax: 0116 275 0368 Minicom: 0116 284 9786 Web: www.blaby.gov.uk
4 <
This document is printed on recycled paper

A Qi
s pp\®



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

BLABY DISTRICT COUNCIL

Meeting: Licensing Sub-Committee
Date: 19" December 2014
Subject: Application for a New Premises Licence —

Thurlaston Country Park, Earl Shilton Road,
Thurlaston Leicestershire

Report author e Mandy Geary
and contact Technical Officer — Licensing
details: . .
Council Offices
0116 272 7513

Councillor Guy Jackson — Neighbourhood and

Portfolio Holder: Environmental Health Services Portfolio Holder

Status: Public

1. Purpose of Report
1.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee is required to determine an application for a
new premises licence relating to Thurlaston Country Park Ltd, Earl Shilton
Road, Thurlaston, Leicestershire LE9 7TG
2. Recommendation
2.1 | That the Licensing Sub-Committee determines the application in
accordance with the Licensing Act 2003, giving full reasons for their
decision.
3. Reason for Decision Recommended
3.1 | The Licensing Act 2003 requires that the Licensing Sub-Committee
determine an application for a new premises licence when relevant
representations are received.
4. Forward Plan
4.1  Not applicable
5. Key Decision
5.1 Not applicable

Page 3




6.1

6.2

Matters for Consideration

The Licensing Authority received an application for a new Premises Licence
on 7" November 2014. The application was submitted in accordance with the
requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 by Thurlaston Country Park Ltd and
requested the following licensable activities to be authorised at the premises;

To permit the sale and supply of alcohol for consumption off the premises,
everyday from 09.00hrs to 00.30hrs

To permit plays, films, indoor sporting events, boxing & wrestling, live music,
recorded music, performance of dance between 09:00hrs to 00.30hrs

To permit late night refreshment between 23.00hrs to 01.00hrs

A copy of the full application is attached at Appendix A.

Relevant Representations

Responsible Authorities — A representation was received from Blaby District
Council’s Environmental Health Team as a Responsible Authority.

A copy of the representation is attached at Appendix B

Other Persons — letters of representation were received from 5 residents.
The letters of representation were in relation to the prevention of public
nuisance, the prevention of crime and disorder and the protection of children
from harm.

Copies of the letters of representation are attached at Appendix C.

A further representation relating to the prevention of public nuisance and
public safety was also received from Thurlaston Parish Council.

A copy of the representation is attached at Appendix D.

Other Relevant Considerations

Human Rights Act 1998

Human rights have been considered but there are no overarching matters for
concern in relation to this report.

Legal Implications

There are no specific legal implications

Human Resources Implications

There are no Human Resources implications.

Risk Assessment & Business Continuity

Page 4



10.

There are no specific risks, business continuity or resilience issues.

Equalities

No EINA is required for this report

Nottingham Declaration and Climate Change

Not applicable

Crime & Disorder

Not applicable
Other
Not applicable

Other Options Considered

Not applicable

Appropriate Consultations

The Act requires that the applicant sends a copy of their application to the
Licensing Authority and all Responsible Authorities. When the application is
accepted the applicant must place a notice detailing the application and the
relevant dates for representations to be submitted, once in a local publication
and on, at or near to the premises for 28 consecutive days. The Licensing
Authority must also display a notice detailing the application on their website
for 28 consecutive days commencing on the day after the application has
been accepted.

Financial and Efficiency Implications

Not applicable

Appendix/Appendices to this report

Appendix A - A copy of the application for a new Premises Licence

Appendix B - A copy of the representation made BDC Environmental Health

Appendix C — A copy of the representation made by other persons

Appendix D — A copy of the representation made by Thurlaston Parish
Council

Page 5



12. List of Background Papers

12.1  The Licensing Sub-Committee shall refer to the Statement of Licensing Policy,
in particular sections;
2.0 Promotion of the Licensing Obijectives,
3.0 Prevention of Public Nuisance,
4.0 Prevention of Crime and Disorder
6.0 Protection of Children from harm

12.2 The current guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, by
the Home Office, should also to be taken into consideration.

Page 6



AcPeNDIX A

?l/aé
[...]

Page 9




Part 3 Operating Schedule

When do you want the premises licence to start? |DD| |M[\I/I | IYY!YYI |

ASAP

If you wish the licence to be valid only for a limited period, when do DD MM YYYY
you want it to end? LT T T T T T ]

Please give a general description of the premises (please read guidance note 1)

‘ﬁus 15 AN EVENTS cOMPANY OPERATING PRmaR\LY FRoM TUE PERMANENT
MARGUEE  ERECTE) . HOWEVER  THE PLanvinG Peemission (28 VS

P50 cacenpae VEM) ALowS uS 7D KEEP ub THE MAROUEE Bu7r ALSO

OVERATE ANYWHERE 11T THE RED Lig) AEA. FOR EXAMPLE (¢ THE

CLENT DOES NOT LIKE OUR WMALQUEE OR PosiTion WE cAN HieEé A
O\CEERENT ONE TO SUT THEM ANQ ERECT WITHIN THE PEQ ¢ INE.

If 5,000 or more people are expected to attend the premises at any | ’
one time, please state the number expected to attend.

What licensable activities do you intend to carry on from the premises?

(Please see sections 1 and 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Schedules 1 and 2 to the Licensing
Act 2003)

Please tick any that

Provision of regulated entertainment
apply

a) plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A)

b) films (if ticking yes, fill in box B)

c) indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C)

d) boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D)
e) live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E)

f)  recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F)

g) performances of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G)

QLYY IRYR

anything of a similar description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g)
(if ticking yes, fill in box H)

Page 10




Provision of late night refreshment (if ticking yes, fill in box 1)

Supply of alcohol (if ticking yes, fill in box J)

In all cases complete boxes K, L and M

SN

A

Plays Will the performance of a play take place

Standard days and indoors or outdoors or both — please tick Indoors L]

timings (please read (please read guidance note 2)

guidance note 6) Outdoors ]

Day Start Finish Both

Mon 0900 | 0030 Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)

Tue
0900 | 0030

Wed State any seasonal variations for performing plays (please read
00 | QO30 guidance note 4)

Thur
0900 | 0030

Fri Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for
0900 | 0030 the performance of plays at different times to those listed in the

column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)
St 1 pq00 | 0030
SUn | 000 | 0020

Page 11




B

Films

Standard days and
timings (please read

guidance note 6)

Will the exhibition of films take place indoors
or outdoors or both — please tick (please read Indoors
guidance note 2)

Outdoors ]

Day | Start | Finish Both lﬁ/

Mon 0400 |po30 Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)

T

"¢ 10900 | o030

Wed State any seasonal variations for the exhibition of films (please
0400 | 0030 read guidance note 4)

Thur
0400 | 0030

Fri Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for
0900 | 003 | the exhibition of films at different times to those listed in the

column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)

Sat
0900 _| ©030

Sun
0400 | 030

Page 12



C

Indoor sporting events | Please give further details (please read guidance note 3)

Standard days and

timings (please read

guidance note 6)

Day Start Finish

Mon
D4 00 | 0030

Tue State any seasonal variations for indoor sporting events (please
0900 10030 read guidance note 4)

Wed | ng 00| 0030

Thur 0400 | 0630 Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for

o indoor sporting events at different times to those listed in the
column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)
=
" 10900 | 0030

Sat | v400| 0030

Sun
0900 | 0030

Page 13




M\QQA%O»\Q\L &Clhv'\'&z 4 N Ao n \%\ O\-P[)"\\ el |

D

Boxing or wrestling Will the boxing or wrestling entertainment

entertainments take place indoors or outdoors or both — Indoors

Standard days and please tick (please read guidance note 2)

timings (please read Outd

guidance note 6) widoors U
Day
[...]
ter previous events
held which all relate to noise nuisance that has gone on until 1am.

We would also like to make a representation on the Public Safety Objective as these events will
bring a lot of extra traffic through the village which is why this was originally rejected by
Leicestershire County Council. The road from Thurlaston to the venue is in no way suitable and
the extra traffic and noise from this coming through the village between 12-2 am will inevitably
cause safety and noise nuisance issues especially on winter evenings as this road is not on the
gritting schedule and has limited street lighting in the village and zero lighting along the lane
leading up to the venue.

There is also the issue of there being no safety crossing to the Recreation Ground and with the
surge in traffic at peak times this is also a concern.

If you require any further information regarding this matter please do not hesitate to contact me.
Regards
Richard Currie

Thurlaston Parish Council>
Tel:

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



	Agenda
	4 Thurlaston Country Park - New Premises Licence
	Appendix A
	Appendix B.pdf
	Appendix C.pdf
	Appendix D.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday, 19 December 2014

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough

FRIDAY, 19 DECEMBER 2014

Present:-

Cllr. M. G. Broomhead Cllr. I. M. Hewson Cllr. C. A. Merrill

Officers present:-

Mrs A. Farish - Environmental Services Team Leader
Ms M Geary - Senior Technical Officer (Licensing)
Mrs R. Haines - Democratic Services Officer

Also in attendance:-

 Mrs. A. Benbow, Mr. B. Easton 

Objectors:-

Mr. D. Gould – Environmental Health
 Mr. P. Holyman – Thurlaston Parish Council 

Apologies:-

Cllr. J. A. Dolby



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday, 19 December 2014

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

The Democratic Services  Officer invited nominations from the Sub – 
Committee Members for the election of Chairman of the Licensing Sub – 
Committee for this meeting only. 

DECISION

That Cllr C Merrill be elected Chairman of the Licensing Sub – Committee for 
this meeting only.

2. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS 

No disclosures were received. 

3. THURLASTON COUNTRY PARK - NEW PREMISES LICENCE 

Considered – Report of the Senior Technical Officer – Licensing. 

The Applicants put forward the case for New Premises Licence with the 
following amendments: 

A – Plays 12:00 – 00:30 hrs

B – Films 12:00 – 00:30 hrs

C – Indoor sporting events Withdrawn

D – Boxing or wrestling entertainments Withdrawn

E – Live Music Amplified withdrawn
Non-amplified 12:00 - 22:30 hrs

F – Recorded Music 12:00 – 00:30 hrs (Indoors)

G – Performance of dance 12:00 – 00:30 hrs

H – Anything of similar description 12:00 – 00:30 hrs

I – Late night refreshment 23:00 – 01:00 hrs

J – Supply of alcohol On the premises
12:00 – 00:30 hrs

K – Adult Entertainment Withdrawn

L – Hours premises are open to the 12:00 – 00:30 hrs
      public



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday, 19 December 2014

Questions relating to the case were put to the Applicants by the Sub–
Committee.

The Objectors put their case to the Sub–Committee.

Questions relating to the case were put to the Objectors by the Sub-
Committee.

The Applicants made a closing speech.

The Sub–Committee then retired to consider the application in closed 
session.

The Sub–Committee returned to announce its decision. 



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday, 19 December 2014

DECISION

The decision of the Sub-Committee is to grant the application for a new 
premises licence incorporating the amendments given during the Sub-
Committee:

 To permit the sale and supply of alcohol for consumption on the premise 
everyday from 12:00 to 00:30 hrs. 

 To permit plays, films, recorded music, performance of dance between 
12:00 to 00:30 hrs. 

 To permit live music form 12:00 to 22:30 hrs. 
 To permit late night refreshment 23:00 to 01:00 hrs. 

Subject to the following conditions:-

 Recorded music shall be played indoors only.
 Should an additional marquee be used, suitable controls will be used as 

agreed with the Environmental Health department.
 No amplified live music should be played at anytime. 
 The sides of the marquee be down by 23:00 hrs. 

The Sub-Committee recommends that the applicant provide two telephone 
numbers to neighbours on request, and also provide hirers details of the best 
access route should guests be arriving by coach or minibus. 

Reason:

In reaching its decision the Sub-Committee has had regard to the 
submissions and representations of the applicant, the Parish Council and 
objectors, together with the Council’s statement of Licensing Policy and 
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

The Committee acknowledge the representations made by the objectors 
show legitimate worries about future possibilities, but should these occur they 
would be dealt with by enforcement procedures. 

Having considered all of these factors, the Sub-Committee has decided to 
grant the revised application, as granting the application would not undermine 
the four licensing objectives. 

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 4.37 P.M.



5

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday, 19 December 2014


